DATE: 17 September 2019

B [a b MY REF: Licensing Sub-Committee
y District Council YOUR REF:
CONTACT: Jessica Hammond
the heart of Leicestershire TEL NO: 0116 272 7638
EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk

To Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee

Clir. David Clements Clir. Roy Denney ClIr. Michael O'Hare
(Reserve)

Clir. Bev Welsh

Dear Councillor,

A meeting of the LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE will be held in the Council Offices,
Narborough, Leicester at these offices on TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2019 at 2.00 p.m. for the
transaction of the following business and your attendance is requested.

Yours faithfully

n’//"

/N— -
—

Colin Jones
Corporate Services Group Manager

< Ao Blaby District Council Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP
P I Telephone: 0116 275 0555 Fax: 0116 275 0368 Minicom: 0116 284 9786 Web: www.blaby.gov.uk

- & . L
U5 This document is printed on recycled paper


http://www.blaby.gov.uk/

AGENDA

Election of Chairman
Apologies for Absence
Disclosures of Interests from Members

To receive disclosures of interests from Members (i.e. the existence and the nature
of those interests in respect of items on this agenda).

Premises Licence Variation (Pages 3 - 22)

To consider the report of the Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer (enclosed).



Agenda Item 4

Blaby District Council
Licensing Sub-Committee

Date of Meeting 1 October 2019

Title of Report Application to Vary a Premises Licence — Foxlands Farm,
Croft Road Cosby LE9 1SG
Report Author Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer

1. What is this report about?

1.1 The Licensing Sub-Committee is required to determine an application to Vary
a premises licence BLPR0184, relating to Foxlands Farm, Croft Road, Cosby
Leicestershire LE9 1SG

2. Recommendation

2.1 That the Licensing Sub-Committee determines the application in accordance
with the Licensing Act 2003.
Having considered the application and representation, members must
consider whether to:
* Grant the licence without modification
» Grant the licence subject to conditions
 Exclude from the licence any of the licensable activities
» Refuse to accept the proposed premises supervisor
* Reject the application
Members must give full reasons for each decision made.

3. Reason for Decision Recommended

3.1 The Licensing Act 2003 requires that the Licensing Sub-Committee determine
a variation of a premises licence where relevant representations are received.

4, Matters to consider

4.1 The Licensing Authority received a complete application for a variation to a
premises licence on 6 August 2019. The application was submitted in
accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act by Stephen Pepper
and requested the following variations to the activities authorised by the
current premises licence.

e To increase the area for licensable activities in accordance with the
submitted plan and highlighted in red.

e To increase the hours for the sale of alcohol on Sundays between
11:00hrs and 18:00

e To change the consumption from on the premises only to consumption

Page 3



4.2

4.3

4.4

5.1

e Toremove all the conditions attached to the licence in Annex 2

e To permit Live Music and Recorded Music
Friday and Saturday 08:30 to 01:30
Sunday 08:30 to 00:00
Music will be played over the public address system during the Victory
Show only. This will cease at 18.30. Music in the Marquee will be until
01:30 or 00:00

The steps the applicant proposes to take to promote the licensing objectives
are set out in the operating schedule (Section M).

In arriving at its decision with regards to this variation application the
Licensing Authority’s primary consideration must be the promotion of the 4
licensing objectives.

A copy of the full application and plan is attached at Appendix A.

Responsible Authorities — There were no representations received from any
of the Responsible Authorities.

Other Persons — A Letter of representation was received from 1 resident. The
letter of representation is in relation to the prevention of public nuisance.

A Copy of the letter of representation is attached at Appendix B.

Appropriate Consultations

The Act requires that the applicant sends a copy of their application to the
Licensing Authority and all Responsible Authorities. When the application is
accepted the applicant must place a notice detailing the application and the
relevant dates for representations to be submitted, once in a local publication
and on, at or near to the premises for 28 consecutive days. The Licensing
Authority must also display a notice detailing the application on their website
for 28 consecutive days commencing on the day after the application has
been accepted. All of the above requirements were met.

Significant Issues

Human Rights have been considered but there are no overarching matters for
concern in relation to this report. There are no specific legal or Human
Resources implications. There is no requirement for an EINA or DPIA.

Other significant issues

In preparing this report, the author has considered issues related to Human

Rights, Legal Matters, Human Resources, Equalities, Public Health
Inequalities, and Climate Local and there are no areas of concern.

Page 4



6.1

6.2

7.1

Appendix

Appendix A — A copy of the application for a variation to a premises licence
and Plan of the premises

Appendix B — A copy of the letter of representation made by other persons

Background paper(s)

The Licensing Sub-Committee shall refer to the current Statement of Licensing
Policy, in particular sections:

7.0 Promotion of the Licensing Objectives,
8.0 Prevention of Public Nuisance,
13 Planning & Building Control

The current Guidance, issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act
2003(April 2018), by the Home Office should also be taken into consideration.
In particular:

Section

1.2 — 1.5 Licensing objectives and aims

1.15 - 1.17 General Principles — each application on its own merits

2.15 — 2.21 Public Nuisance

8.41 — 8.49 Steps to promote the licensing objectives

9.31 - 9.41 Hearings

9.42 - 9.44 Determining actions that are appropriate for the promotion of the
Licensing objectives

10.1 - 10.3 Conditions - general

10.8 — 10.9 Imposed conditions

14.51 — 14.52 Licensing Hours

Report author’s contact details

Mandy Geary Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer
mandy.geary@blaby.gov.uk 0116 272 7513

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



~ ApPandix A
)/

_Dérict Council

the Beart of Leicestershure

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003
PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST
Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your

answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below

Premises licence number 6 (/ ‘0@ O \ g LF '

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description
Foxanes freon
croCT oA
CCSE

Post town [l Le1CESST e(z__ o Il Postcode

Le 156G
Telephone number at premises (if any) OF T\ wWio Lk—:] T -

Non-domestic rateable value of premises | £ of

Part 2 — Applicant details

Daytime contact Oﬂ}?‘ \ LL%(')LL::‘ <

telephone number

E-mail address (optional) S FECPER 22 CNECETTMITECASCT -0\,

Current postal address if
different from premises
address

Post town , Postcode

Page 7




Part 3 - Variation

Please tick as appropriate
Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible? Yes O
No

If not, from what date do you want the variation to take effect? {DP] T ll\flLl\ld T IYm T

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night
levy? (Please see guidance note 1) [ves No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note
2)

I~NCAASInG- LceEnNsEED AZEA . PS  |eBicarsd s

ReD,

P

onne X R conthhnas

roc ordod + hYe Mo Ve

Qefv\:svulo)

Ingceos f\ﬁ
pr\(cﬂné\ T, cALD an Y O‘Pf‘ P:\e;v{\)o\_;)%
oo 9 scde ofoleohdl ne

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are -
expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the _ B
number expected to attend:

Page 8



Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if
this application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment (Please see guidance note 3) Please tick all that apply

a)
b)
c)
d
€)
f)

g)

h)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking vyes, fill in box I)

Supply of aleohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

Page 9

0D 0RER0O0O00

O O



B

Films Will the exhibition of films take place indoors or

Standard days and outdoors or both — please tick (please read Indoors/
timings (please read guidance note 4)

guidance note 8)

O O o\

Day Start Finish

Mon Please give further details here (please #€ad guidance note 5)

Tue

Wed State any seasonui/\’fariations for the exhibition of films (please read

' 1 guidance note6)

Thur |

Fri K / Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for the
~—1 exhibition of films at different times to those listed in the column on

the left. please list (please read guidance note 7)
Sat
Sun

NO  CHANGE

Page 10



D

Boxing or wrestling Will the boxing or wrestling entertainment take |
entertainments place indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors [
Standard days and (please read guidance note 4)
tilr.lings (please read Outdoors
guidance note 8)
Day Start Finish ) th l ]
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)
Tue
Wed State any seasonMariations for boxing or wrestling entertainment
(please read gridance note 6)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for
v boxing or wrestling entertainment at different times to those listed in
/] the column on the left. please list (please read guidance note 7)
—
Sat )
Vs
Stn )
—

Page 11




E

Live music Will the performance of live music take place s
Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick (please | Inde 0‘33/ 4
timings (please read read guidance note 4) .
guidance note 8) Outdoors ]
Day | Start | Finish [ Both |
Mon Please give further details here (pleas€ read guidance note 5)
_Tue )
Wed : State any seasqrfal variations for the performance of live music (please
{ read guidaan note 6)
Thur
J
Fri . . /| Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
CCBS Z(VQ_Q performance of live music at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please-read guidance note 7)

Sat /

00.00/01 30

08,/ 30 2y - o0
S

u oo .o o -3
M
OR 20 ©0 .02

’ S onnendlod .

Page 12



F

Recorded music Will the playing of recorded music take place

Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick (please | Indoors (N
timings (please read read guidance note 4)

guidance note 8) Outdoors O
Day | Start | Finish Both gl
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 5)

Mo M wan RE C WO TO cra=Q. was QQ%\\(\_

ADORELs TINTEm DRy "xa e m\\'\eﬁl‘ﬁ

Tue
QRO ot . NG S LS AR Y
DL\ TwE R RQAE Wy Re vwxL |\
Wed State any seasonal variations for the plaving of recorded music (please
read guidance note 6)
Thur

Fri % 3| an- ¢ Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the

plaving of recorded music at different times to those listed in the
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

Sal | oo o v ae

O §ars| AN\ O

Sun OO | O\

o5do oo

Page 13



G

/

Performances of dance | Will the performance of dance take place v
Standard days and indoors or outdoors or both — please tick Indoors L]
timings (please read (please read guidance note 4)
guidance note 8) _ |
Day | Start | Finish / Both 1
Mon Please give further details here (pleasgfead guidance note 5)
Tue
Wed State any seasonalAariations for the performance of dance (please

read guidance nefe 6)
Thur
Fri /ﬁ on standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for

the performance of dance at different times to those listed in the

/ column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 7)
Sat /
/|

S““// —

_‘_____>

Page 14



H

Anything of a similar
description to that
falling within (e), (f) or
(®

Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 8)

Please give a description of the type of entertainment you will be
providing

Day Start | Finish

Mon

Will this entertainment take place indoors or /Indoors ]

outdoors or both — please tick (please read ————————

guidance note 4) Outdoors ]
Both O

Tue Please give further details here (ptase read guidance note 5)

Wed

Thur State any seaso A variations for entertainment of a similar
description to that falling within (e), () or (g) (please read
guidance nojé 6)

Fri N

Sat %\ Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises for

the entertainment of a similar description to that falline within

1 (e), (f) or (g) at different times to those listed in the column on the

left, please list (please read guidance note 7)

Sun

Page 15




J

Supply of alcohol Will the supply of alcohol be for consumption | Oy the
Standard days and — please tick (please read guidance note 9) premises O
timings (please read
guidance note 8) Off the 0
premises
Day Start | Finish Both B
Mon State any seasonal variations for the supply of alcohol (please read
guidance note 6)
Tue dhiss e= Sllonan. Tl  camiatmPOT\oR
SOR & & = -
PREMBE] v Qs o UET | [Crsyen<erw
Roces owwx,
Wed

Thur Non-standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for

the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the
column on the left. please list (please read guidance note 7)

Fri
WO | R\ ad
Sat
O] O\ (DO
- B WL
NWoo (@
Sun °Q>£w O\'CJO
WLCo |\ OO
K

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of
children (please read guidance note 10).

L0 QT

-

Page 16



M Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 11)

(9\ LI N s W T %t‘\m\ma o= Tas

EACEL SE NS oy eex\OEY

@- RS 208d@7T) A B EEnSNT  QLen  wwl QS

SoRmce~s Q o SRAE Caouer & WER By Qotiw QQ\\\(

_ b
b) The prevention of crime and disorder Qe ‘ VAR BED. ) SonE & o

WETES QETOQS TaE  OwaTeli LoD
BN RTT MG N

CRRnLERgE R Cheew o QS

@ o Rl asen, WD LERWED  canTa& eSOy wa { e
VMo sl Awm (o Qe oS,

¢) Public safety

O & COx S Tweax UV

D NWRos WO Ew(enT QeoR, [Tace on DL DR

SRERE RRRIC od B Rk SSsEsawendT | Twen
Qe  wscssaaey

et AN

(D "TeS s & MolBER wus CaRlaex @ ComPu VT

SR .S N |

d) The prevention of public nuisance

RE@s @ Poguc SOEET ATRNedl D\QEexel Ry tal LSS

O™ oA AETRNNWTE  weons = RS ARR S e
<

L3 AN N o =
S RT  CatrB xS D LD QC‘&’&QQ .
N wew  weswa

<w =
WRE mouws oo teny  TEae

& Tas

ATl oYY,

L0 O S00eE NSNS cMen e o QN s R ewT o

¢) The protection of children from harm

MEER @ WSW@ER waoSREE e Qt“@&%

& |cely
o) N{\

. t
DDA,

CNRnEeN e REY tweaw X eﬁ‘e&&-‘tes ol Cambd

B9 AW Stace wees Ao, & Sewg

ST Q= sav Qe TOauweh \w Rase |Lwsns

NOT s
S Dy EQ et PRRosmuinewmt Peareny

\.\GQ

A SRR <o SO ST, T AN ® S el
Checklist: J QAU fsNe s

Please tick to indicate agreement

A Qesroga
AN SN W Qe 1N SRSy B

Aqsn W weQe
QG
L e S S D "Tus

L3N -
RuirstT e & -~

N T \%@\ep’%getrf T o o WaQ e
Astvien e ~, NEE e ey NoT ety

SX=Co N

SRt

N A ‘kt\

o\ Reasayy



M Describe any additional steps you 1ntend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives { ¢, d and e) (plea;e’{‘ead guidance note 11)

AS (2 67 7@\5

b) The preventlon of crime and dlsor er

P .
ALasnic Bee2 &/ \WNiede
oo EAEZELS TO
Fey see

d) T,(:e prevention of Ablic nuisance /

e) The pro ection of chlldr from harm

e B
'rc’,oc:ﬂ CATE M&’Pfl_:r?\
SQFET ~

Checklist:

Please tick to indicate agreement

Page 18



® ] have made or enclosed payment of the fee; or L&\/OA ~EESH
® ] have not made or enclosed payment of the fee because this application has been made Cozerd
in relation to the introduction of the late night levy. ] oA
® Ihave sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others ] <o AOVE
where applicable.

® Tunderstand that I must now advertise my application. ]
® Thave enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation. ]
® Tunderstand that if I do not comply with the above requirements my application will ]

be rejected.

IT IS AN OFFENCE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003, TO MAKE
A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS APPLICATION. THOSE
WHO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT MAY BE LIABLE ON SUMMARY CONVICTION
TO A FINE OF ANY AMOUNT.

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 12)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other
duly authorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant,
please state in what capacity.

Signature ﬁ//ﬁfé/

Date H //ﬁ/'

Capacity Clwer™  oromiyer
7

Where the premises licence is jointly held, signature of 2nd applicant (the current premises
licence holder) or 2nd applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent (please read guidance
note 14). If signing on behalf of the applicant, please state in what capacity.

Signature J(_ (’ /:2,,/{ ;//V

Date / / / / ,7

Capacity

J
CC Lo fer
o

Contact name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with
this application (please read guidance note 15)

Post town ‘ | Post code |

Telephone number (if any) ‘

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail addre_ss (optional)

Notes for Guidance

Page 19



.i‘*h-_,.

. % v CaRPRRK
i 4 :

.— Exl
€
- ‘Zv!
&y Py _...M -, £
" ) - & . '3
T T f‘f
.'f N N, f 7
H &% H Gi [
; ' [ \
f &~ i ,-f B ﬁ? % & B
! (.v"‘ ; .; - o A?g(fﬁ "s‘
i M \
= g il SiTE

P . ‘ _ " . Fodarps




APPENDIX B 25 Kbty Gund

caty

e LEQ (TA
=1 ng/cmﬁ(- L0119
e L&W\% @“Wﬂ
gfﬂﬁﬁg Sttt Btene d
N N N

©os el o Wadan.,
Conclonds Coswn s, 12 gg/Qgé_ffg&_M_ fs Vo A flowudes hiezice

arla  togeld dgeado waé/g,m& QMAA&L Uhe “gﬂﬂ&w

lo (r Ut ctdl drew <uen

Ve Wconsod gren o rLo_w\LQWc/c |
coateses ouenn Waj(?ﬁ&ca/ma‘ aJAozﬁ;@A lo WA
VN NP QW\QQ«S—:@FQ s, e Ca Lba Ay
colueln o WAde s, Wwpm@@wa&%@
C Qovteedae ound Swaday, yet he
U -

clice. ‘e doeto  edadlior M\_z,«% sacedd  Poliee

Page 21 |
aonat. .



- 2 —

Voot enddeos do Yl (Lecaice

WHotn o dusring ot reaend A Slhowy v

ghos Lroscaansos, Wy g/p(&cdké— Lo nH MWCA

Lo cloo, KA op- {4+ Jedt Wémicﬁmaﬂiowao@
e vwaad dazun M drome . Tonme s onde
pmuaﬂ‘é dauren a/d\ﬂ Wng oewno hidddzm (o Al«m@(%-

A pbirts cond residonbke o Canloy Coad, L (e (e
ond oo fl. (@ed, coale codd dse faced et
| Llntree
oy could jaee ondloclad s T
W%ﬁ’./ ad (gud nocsse O\Q\f Wm_
, M@oﬂrml"%wﬁmwamd (



	Agenda
	4 Premises Licence Variation
	Appendix A.pdf
	Appendix B.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


73

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 1 October 2019

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough

TUESDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2019

Present:-

Cllr. Roy Denney Cllr. Michael O'Hare Cllr. Bev Welsh

Officers present:-

Mandy Geary - Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer
Gemma Dennis - Legal Services Officer
Jessica Hammond - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer
Gail Lee - Licensing Officer

Also in attendance:-
Stephen Pepper – Applicant

Natali Pepper – Applicants Representative

Apologies:-
Cllr. David Clements



74

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 1 October 2019

121. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 

The Democratic Services Officer invited nominations from the Sub – 
Committee for the election of Chairman for this meeting only.

DECISION

That Cllr Roy Denney be elected Chairman of the Licensing Sub – Committee 
for this meeting only.

122. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS 

No disclosures were received.

123. PREMISES LICENCE VARIATION 

Considered –Report of the Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer .

The Senior Licensing & Enforcement Officer presented the report.

The Applicant put forward their case to Vary a Premises Licence.

Questions relating to the case were put to the Applicant by the Sub – 
Committee.

The Sub – Committee then retired at 14:33 to consider the application in 
closed session.

The Sub – Committee returned at 15:05 to announce its decision.



75

Licensing Sub-Committee - Tuesday, 1 October 2019

DECISION

In reaching its decision the Sub – Committee has had regard to the 
submissions and representations of the applicant and objector, together with 
the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy and Guidance issued under 
Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Committee approved the licence, subject to the following conditions;

1. Limit the number of events to 18 days.
2. Hours of consumption of alcohol on a Sunday 11am- 6pm, for both on 

and off the premises.
3. Playing of live/recorded music on a Sunday 11am – 6pm
4. Playing of live/recorded music on a Friday/Saturday 11:am – 1:30am
5. For events over 1,000 people, conditions outlined in Annex 2 still 

applies

Reason:

The Sub – Committee having listened to all of the representations were 
satisfied that the 4 Licensing Objectives would be met and adhered to.

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 3.07 P.M.


